 CAT-6 Revision C
Division of Parallax Power Components, LLC
Low and Medium Voltage
POWER FACTOR CORRECTION
Capacitor Cells
…your source for Reliable Power Factor Correction
                                                     167 John Vertente Boulevard, New Bedford MA 02745 USA
                                                                                         Tel: (508) 994-9661 Fax: (508) 995-3000

construction compared to using standard capacitors in
the same application.
Part Numbering System
AMP0 012 5 F 3 3 S
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 Capacitor cell type:  AMP0 or MMP0
2 Whole KVAR (3 digits)
3 KVAR in tenths (omit if n/a)
4 Voltage Code (line to line), see table 2
5 Number of Phases
6 Number of Terminals
7 Optional factory codes, if applicable
Ex:  AMP00125F33S
AMP0, 12.5 KVAR, 480Vac, 3-Phase, 3-Terminal, S-studs
Standard
Harmonics
High
Harmonics
Vac Code  Vac Code
240 D  480 C
480 F  600 I
600 H
750 Z
900 O
1040 B
1200 W
2400 J
2770 K
4160 L
4800 M
Table 2: Standard Voltage Codes
Construction

240 VAC – 60 Hertz – 3 Phase
Aerovox
Part Number
KVAR
Rating
Nominal
Current (amps)
Cph Nominal
Capacitance (uF)
Can Size
L x W x H (in.)
Approx
Weight (lbs)
AMP00005D35 0.5 1.2 23.0 2.88 x 4.56 x 3.06 1.4
AMP0001D35 1.0 2.4 46.1 2.88 x 4.56 x 3.06 1.4
AMP00015D35 1.5 3.6 69.1 2.88 x 4.56 x 3.50 1.7
AMP0002D35 2.0 4.8 92.1 2.88 x 4.56 x 4.50 1.9
AMP00025D35 2.5 6.0 115.1 2.88 x 4.56 x 4.50 2.2
AMP0003D35 3.0 7.2 138.2 2.88 x 4.56 x 5.00 2.4
AMP0004D35 4.0 9.6 184.2 2.88 x 4.56 x 6.00 2.5
AMP0005D35 5.0 12.0 230.3 2.88 x 4.56 x 6.75 3.0
AMP0006D35 6.0 14.4 276.3 2.88 x 4.56 x 6.75 3.0
AMP00075D35 7.5 18.0 345.4 2.88 x 4.56 x 7.56 3.7
AMP0010D33S 10 24.1 460.4 3.75 x 4.56 x 8.63 5.2
480 VAC – 60 Hertz – 3 Phase
Aerovox
Part Number
KVAR
Rating
Nominal
Current (amps)
Cph Nominal
Capacitance (uF)
Can Size
L x W x H (in.)
Approx
Weight (lbs)
AMP00005F35 0.5 0.6 5.8 2.88 x 4.56 x 3.06 1.4
AMP0001F35 1.0 1.2 11.5 2.88 x 4.56 x 3.06 1.4
AMP00015F35 1.5 1.8 17.3 2.88 x 4.56 x 3.06 1.4
AMP0002F35 2.0 2.4 23.0 2.88 x 4.56 x 3.50 1.8
AMP00025F35 2.5 3.0 28.8 2.88 x 4.56 x 4.00 1.9
AMP0003F35 3.0 3.6 34.5 2.88 x 4.56 x 4.00 1.9
AMP0004F35 4.0 4.8 46.1 2.88 x 4.56 x 4.50 2.2
AMP0005F35 5.0 6.0 57.6 2.88 x 4.56 x 5.00 2.4
AMP0006F35 6.0 7.2 69.1 2.88 x 4.56 x 5.25 2.5
AMP00075F35 7.5 9.0 86.3 2.88 x 4.56 x 6.00 2.8
AMP0010F35 10.0 12.0 115.1 2.88 x 4.56 x 6.75 3.2
AMP00125F35 12.5 15.0 143.9 2.88 x 4.56 x 7.38 3.5
AMP0015F35 15.0 18.0 172.7 2.88 x 4.56 x 8.13 3.7
AMP0015F33S 15.0 18.0 172.7 3.75 x 4.56 x 7.00 4.3
AMP00167F33S 16.67 20.1 191.9 3.75 x 4.56 x 7.00 4.3
AMP00175F33S 17.5 21.0 201.5 3.75 x 4.56 x 6.75 4.1
AMP0020F33S 20.0 24.1 230.3 3.75 x 4.56 x 7.00 4.3
AMP00225F33S 22.5 27.1 259.0 3.75 x 4.56 x 8.63 5.2
AMP0025F33S 25.0 30.1 287.8 3.75 x 4.56 x 9.00 5.5
480 VAC High Harmonic Applications
AMP00075C35 7.5 9.0 86.3 2.88 x 4.56 x 6.75 3.2
AMP0010C35 10.0 12.0 115.1 2.88 x 4.56 x 8.13 3.7
AMP00125C33S 12.5 15.0 143.9 3.75 x 4.56 x 7.00 4.3
AMP0015C33S 15.0 18.0 172.7 3.75 x 4.56 x 10.50 5.9
AMP00167C33S 16.67 20.1 191.9 3.75 x 4.56 x 10.50 6.0
AMP00175C33S 17.5 21.1 201.5 3.75 x 4.56 x 10.50 6.1
AMP0020C33S 20.0 24.1 230.3 3.75 x 4.56 x 10.50 6.3
                                                     167 John Vertente Boulevard, New Bedford MA 02745 USA
                                                                                         Tel: (508) 994-9661 Fax: (508) 995-3000
                                                                                                          E-mail: sales@aerovox.com
On the web at: www.aerovox.com                                                                          Aerovox Division of PPC   – 2003
7
Reactive Power Compensation Capacitor Specification
AMP0 Series Capacitor Cells
600 VAC – 60 Hertz – 3 Phase
Aerovox
Part Number
KVAR
Rating
Nominal
Current (amps)
Cph Nominal
Capacitance (uF)
Can Size
L x W x H (in.)
Approx
Weight (lbs)
AMP0001H35 1.0 1.0 7.4 2.88 x 4.56 x 3.06 1.4
AMP00015H35 1.5 1.4 11.1 2.88 x 4.56 x 3.06 1.4
AMP0002H35 2.0 1.9 14.7 2.88 x 4.56 x 3.50 1.8
AMP00025H35 2.5 2.4 18.4 2.88 x 4.56 x 4.00 1.9
AMP0003H35 3.0 2.9 22.1 2.88 x 4.56 x 4.00 1.9
AMP0004H35 4.0 3.8 29.5 2.88 x 4.56 x 4.50 2.2
AMP0005H35 5.0 4.8 36.8 2.88 x 4.56 x 5.00 2.4
AMP0006H35 6.0 5.8 44.2 2.88 x 4.56 x 6.00 2.5
AMP00075H35 7.5 7.2 55.3 2.88 x 4.56 x 6.00 2.8
AMP0010H35 10.0 9.6 73.7 2.88 x 4.56 x 6.75 3.2
AMP00125H35 12.5 12.0 92.1 2.88 x 4.56 x 7.38 3.5
AMP0015H35 15.0 14.4 110.5 2.88 x 4.56 x 8.13 3.9
AMP00167H33S 16.67 16.1 122.8 3.75 x 4.56 x 6.75 4.1
AMP00175H33S 17.5 16.8 128.9 3.75 x 4.56 x 6.75 4.1
AMP0020H33S 20.0 19.2 147.4 3.75 x 4.56 x 7.00 4.4
AMP00225H33S 22.5 21.7 165.8 3.75 x 4.56 x 8.63 5.4
AMP0025H33S 25.0 24.1 184.2 3.75 x 4.56 x 9.00 5.7
600 VAC High Harmonic Applications
AMP0010I33S 10.0 9.6 73.7 3.75 x 4.56 x 6.00 3.5
AMP00125I33S 12.5 12.0 92.1 3.75 x 4.56 x 8.25 4.7
AMP0015I33S 15.0 14.4 110.5 3.75 x 4.56 x 9.00 5.2
AMP00167I33S 16.7 16.1 123.1 3.75 x 4.56 x 9.00 5.2
AMP00175I33S 17.5 16.8 128.9 3.75 x 4.56 x 10.50 5.5
AMP0020I33S 20.0 19.2 147.4 3.75 x 4.56 x 10.50 5.5
                                                     167 John Vertente Boulevard, New Bedford MA 02745 USA
                                                                                         Tel: (508) 994-9661 Fax: (508) 995-3000
                                                                                                          E-mail: sales@aerovox.com
On the web at: www.aerovox.com                                                                          Aerovox Division of PPC   – 2003

Reactive Power Compensation Capacitor Specification
MMP0  Series Capacitor Cells
240 VAC – 60 Hertz – 3 Phase
Aerovox
Part Number
KVAR
Rating
Nominal
Current (amps)
Cph Nominal
Capacitance (uF)
Can Size
L x W x H (in.)
Approx
Weight (lbs)
MMP0020D33 20 48.1 921.0 3.75 x 13.5 x 11.5 26.1
MMP0025D33 25 60.1 1151.3 3.75 x 13.5 x 13.5 31.3
MMP0030D33 30 72.2 1381.6 3.75 x 13.5 x 15.5 36.5
480 VAC – 60 Hertz – 3 Phase
Aerovox
Part Number
KVAR
Rating
Nominal
Current (amps)
Cph Nominal
Capacitance (uF)
Can Size
L x W x H (in.)
Approx
Weight (lbs)
MMP0025F33 25 30.1 287.8 3.75 x 13.5 x 8.50  21.4
MMP0030F33 30 36.1 345.4 3.75 x 13.5 x 9.50 23.5
MMP0035F33 35 42.1 403.0 3.75 x 13.5 x 11.50 28.1
MMP0040F33 40 48.1 460.5 3.75 x 13.5 x 11.50 28.3
MMP0045F33 45 54.1 518.1 3.75 x 13.5 x 13.50 32.2
MMP0050F33 50 60.1 575.6 3.75 x 13.5 x 13.50 32.3
MMP0060F33 60 72.2 690.8 3.75 x 13.5 x 15.50 36.4
MMP0075F33 75 90.2 863.5 3.75 x 13.5 x 18.50 43.1
MMP0080F33 80 96.2 921.0 3.75 x 13.5 x 19.50 44.6
MMP0090F33 90 108.3 1036.2 3.75 x 13.5 x 20.50 45.9
MMP0100F33 100 120.3 1151.3 3.75 x 13.5 x 24.00 55.3
480 VAC High Harmonic Applications
MMP0025C33 25 30.1 287.8 3.75 x 13.5 x 8.50 21.4
MMP0050C33 50 60.1 575.6 3.75 x 13.5 x 13.50 32.3
MMP0075C33 75 90.2 863.5 3.75 x 13.5 x 18.50 43.1
MMP0100C33 100 120.3 1151.3 3.75 x 13.5 x 24.00 55.3
                                                     167 John Vertente Boulevard, New Bedford MA 02745 USA
                                                                                         Tel: (508) 994-9661 Fax: (508) 995-3000
                                                                                                          E-mail: sales@aerovox.com
On the web at: www.aerovox.com                                                                          Aerovox Division of PPC   – 2003
10
Reactive Power Compensation Capacitor Specification
MMP0 Series Capacitor Cells
600 VAC – 60 Hertz – 3 Phase  High Harmonic
Aerovox
Part Number
KVAR
Rating
Nominal
Current (amps)
Cph Nominal
Capacitance (uF)
Can Size
L x W x H (in.)
Approx
Weight (lbs)
MMP0025I33 25 24.1 184.2 3.75 x 13.5 x 8.50  21.4
MMP0030I33 30 28.9 221.0 3.75 x 13.5 x 9.50 23.5
MMP0035I33 35 33.7 257.9 3.75 x 13.5 x 11.50 28.1
MMP0040I33 40 38.5 294.7 3.75 x 13.5 x 11.50 28.3
MMP0045I33 45 43.3 331.6 3.75 x 13.5 x 13.50 32.2
MMP0050I33 50 48.1 368.4 3.75 x 13.5 x 13.50 32.3
MMP0060I33 60 57.7 442.1 3.75 x 13.5 x 15.50 36.4
MMP0075I33 75 72.2 552.6 3.75 x 13.5 x 18.50 43.1
MMP0080I33 80 77.0 589.5 3.75 x 13.5 x 19.50 44.6
MMP0090I33 90 86.6 663.1 3.75 x 13.5 x 20.50 45.9
MMP0100I33 100 96.2 736.8 3.75 x 13.5 x 24.00 55.3
Consult Factory for Single Phase, 50 Hertz Applications, Custom Options and Alternate Bracket Locations.
                                                     167 John Vertente Boulevard, New Bedford MA 02745 USA
                                                                                         Tel: (508) 994-9661 Fax: (508) 995-3000
                                                                                                          E-mail: sales@aerovox.com

Reactive Power Compensation Capacitor Specification
MMP0 Series Capacitor Cells
750 VAC – 60 Hertz – 3 Phase “WYE Connection”
Aerovox
Part Number
KVAR
Rating
Nominal
Current (amps)
Cph Nominal
Capacitance (uF)
Can Size
L x W x H (in.)
Approx
Weight (lbs)
MMP0050Z33 50 38.5 707.4 3.75 x 13.5 x 13.5 32.4
MMP0075Z33 75 57.7 1061.0 3.75 x 13.5 x 18.5 46.5
MMP0100Z33 100 77.0 1414.7 3.75 x 13.5 x 24.0 55.3
900 VAC – 60 Hertz – 3 Phase “WYE Connection”
Aerovox
Part Number
KVAR
Rating
Nominal
Current (amps)
Cph Nominal
Capacitance (uF)
Can Size
L x W x H (in.)
Approx
Weight (lbs)
MMP0050O33 50 32.1 491.2 3.75 x 13.5 x 12.5 32.4
MMP0075O33 75 48.1 736.8 3.75 x 13.5 x 17.0 44.8
MMP0100O33 100 64.2 982.4 3.75 x 13.5 x 20.5 49.6
                                                     167 John Vertente Boulevard, New Bedford MA 02745 USA
                                                                                         Tel: (508) 994-9661 Fax: (508) 995-3000
                                                                                                          E-mail: sales@aerovox.com
On the web at: www.aerovox.com                                                                          Aerovox Division of PPC   – 2003

Reactive Power Compensation Capacitor Specification
MMP0  Medium Voltage Capacitor Cells
1040 VAC – 60 Hertz – 3 Phase
Aerovox
Part Number
KVAR
Rating
Nominal
Current (amps)
Cph Nominal
Capacitance (uF)
Can Size
L x W x H (in.)
Approx
Weight (lbs)
MMP0025B33 25 13.9 61.3 5.63 x 13.5 x 6.0 20.5
MMP0050B33 50 27.8 122.6 5.63 x 13.5 x 7.5 25.7
MMP0075B33 75 41.6 183.9 5.63 x 13.5 x 10.0 34.2
MMP0100B33 100 55.5 245.2 5.63 x 13.5 x 11.5 39.3
MMP0125B33 125 69.4 306.6 5.63 x 13.5 x 13.0 44.5
MMP0150B33 150 83.3 367.9 5.63 x 13.5 x 15.0 51.3
MMP0175B33 175 97.2 429.2 5.63 x 13.5 x 17.5 59.9
MMP0200B33 200 111.0 490.5 5.63 x 13.5 x 20.0 68.4
1200 VAC – 60 Hertz – 3 Phase
Aerovox
Part Number
KVAR
Rating
Nominal
Current (amps)
Cph Nominal
Capacitance (uF)
Can Size
L x W x H (in.)
Approx
Weight (lbs)
MMP0025W33 25 12.0 46.1 5.63 x 13.5 x 6.0 20.5
MMP0050W33 50 24.1 92.1 5.63 x 13.5 x 9.0 30.8
MMP0075W33 75 36.1 138.2 5.63 x 13.5 x 10.0 34.2
MMP0100W33 100 48.1 184.2 5.63 x 13.5 x 11.5 39.3
MMP0125W33 125 60.1 230.3 5.63 x 13.5 x 14.0 47.9
MMP0150W33 150 72.2 276.3 5.63 x 13.5 x 15.0 51.3
MMP0175W33 175 84.2 322.4 5.63 x 13.5 x 17.5 59.9
MMP0200W33 200 96.2 368.4 5.63 x 13.5 x 19.0 65.0
2400 VAC – 60 Hertz – 3 Phase
Aerovox
Part Number
KVAR
Rating
Nominal
Current (amps)
Cph Nominal
Capacitance (uF)
Can Size
L x W x H (in.)
Approx
Weight (lbs)
MMP0025J33 25 6.0 11.5 5.63 x 13.5 x 6.0 20.5
MMP0050J33 50 12.0 23.0 5.63 x 13.5 x 7.5 25.7
MMP0075J33 75 18.0 34.5 5.63 x 13.5 x 10.0 34.2
MMP0100J33 100 24.1 46.1 5.63 x 13.5 x 11.5 39.3
MMP0125J33 125 30.1 57.6 5.63 x 13.5 x 14.0 47.9
MMP0150J33 150 36.1 69.1 5.63 x 13.5 x 16.0 54.7
MMP0175J33 175 42.1 80.6 5.63 x 13.5 x 17.5 59.9
MMP0200J33 200 48.1 92.1 5.63 x 13.5 x 19.0 65.0
2770 VAC – 60 Hertz – 3 Phase
Aerovox
Part Number
KVAR
Rating
Nominal
Current (amps)
Cph Nominal
Capacitance (uF)
Can Size
L x W x H (in.)
Approx
Weight (lbs)
MMP0025K33 25 5.2 8.6 5.63 x 13.5 x 7.5 25.7
MMP0050K33 50 10.4 17.3 5.63 x 13.5 x 9.0 33.6
MMP0075K33 75 15.6 25.9 5.63 x 13.5 x 14.0  47.9
MMP0100K33 100 20.8 34.6 5.63 x 13.5 x 15.0 51.3
MMP0125K33 125 26.1 73.2 5.63 x 13.5 x 19.0 65.0
MMP0150K33 150 31.3 51.9 5.63 x 13.5 x 21.0 71.8
MMP0175K33 175 36.5 60.5 5.63 x 13.5 x 25.0 85.5
MMP0200K33 200 41.7 69.1 5.63 x 13.5 x 27.0 92.3
                                                     167 John Vertente Boulevard, New Bedford MA 02745 USA
                                                                                         Tel: (508) 994-9661 Fax: (508) 995-3000
                                                                                                          E-mail: sales@aerovox.com
On the web at: www.aerovox.com                                                                          Aerovox Division of PPC   – 2003
15
Reactive Power Compensation Capacitor Specification
MMP0  Medium Voltage Capacitor Cells
4160 VAC – 60 Hertz – 3 Phase
Aerovox
Part Number
KVAR
Rating
Nominal
Current (amps)
Cph Nominal
Capacitance (uF)
Can Size
L x W x H (in.)
Approx
Weight (lbs)
MMP0025L33 25 3.5 3.8 5.63 x 13.5 x 7.5 25.7
MMP0050L33 50 7.0 7.7 5.63 x 13.5 x 9.0 30.8
MMP0075L33 75 10.4 11.5 5.63 x 13.5 x 11.5 39.3
MMP0100L33 100 13.9 15.3 5.63 x 13.5 x 11.5 39.3
MMP0125L33 125 17.4 19.2 5.63 x 13.5 x 16.0 54.7
MMP0150L33 150 20.8 23.0 5.63 x 13.5 x 17.5 59.9
MMP0175L33 175 24.3 26.8 5.63 x 13.5 x 19.0 65.0
MMP0200L33 200 27.8 30.7 5.63 x 13.5 x 20.0 68.4
4800 VAC – 60 Hertz – 3 Phase
Aerovox
Part Number
KVAR
Rating
Nominal
Current (amps)
Cph Nominal
Capacitance (uF)
Can Size
L x W x H (in.)
Approx
Weight (lbs)
MMP0025M33 25 3.0 2.9 5.63 x 13.5 x 7.5 25.7
MMP0050M33 50 6.0 5.8 5.63 x 13.5 x 9.0 30.8
MMP0075M33 75 9.0 8.6 5.63 x 13.5 x 10.0 34.2
MMP0100M33 100 12.0 11.5 5.63 x 13.5 x 11.5 39.3
MMP0125M33 125 15.0 14.4 5.63 x 13.5 x 16.0 54.7
MMP0150M33 150 18.0 17.3 5.63 x 13.5 x 17.5 59.9
MMP0175M33 175 21.1 20.1 5.63 x 13.5 x 17.5 59.9
MMP0200M33 200 24.1 23.0 5.63 x 13.5 x 20.0 68.4
                                                     167 John Vertente Boulevard, New Bedford MA 02745 USA
                                                                                         Tel: (508) 994-9661 Fax: (508) 995-3000
                                                                                                          E-mail: sales@aerovox.com
On the web at: www.aerovox.com                                                                          Aerovox Division of PPC   – 2003